

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA,)
)
 Appellant,)
 v.) Case No: SC06-157
)
 JOHN ANTHONY RUBIO,)
 SONIA BONILLA GUZMAN,)
 ANAMARIA BONILLA MENDEZ,)
 ILIANA MARTIN-FERNANDEZ,)
 and GUSTAVO ADOLFO FERNANDEZ,)
)
 Appellees.)
 _____)

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT, STATE OF FLORIDA

On Appeal From The District Court of Appeal,
Fifth District of Florida

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CHRISTOPHER M. KISE
Solicitor General
Florida Bar No. 0855545

LOUIS F. HUBENER
Chief Deputy Solicitor General
Florida Bar No. 0140084

JAMES A. MCKEE
Deputy Solicitor General
Florida Bar No. 638218

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
PL-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3681
Counsel for Appellant, State of

Florida

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES [ii](#)

REPLY TO APPELLEES’ STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

REPLY ARGUMENT 3

I. SECTION 409.920(2)(a), FLORIDA STATUTES READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH SECTION 409.920(1)(d), FLORIDA STATUTES (2003), IS NOT PREEMPTED BY FEDERAL LAW. . . 3

II. VIOLATIONS OF SECTION 817.505(1), FLORIDA STATUTES, QUALIFY AS PREDICATE ACTS PURSUANT TO SECTION 895.02(1)(a)29., FLORIDA STATUTES, AND CONSTITUTE WHITE COLLAR CRIME PURSUANT TO SECTION 775.0844(3)(a), FLORIDA STATUTES. 6

A. RICO Predicate Acts..... 6

B. White Collar Crime..... 9

III. THE ALLEGED VIOLATIONS OF SECTION 817.505(1)(b) AND (c), FLORIDA STATUTES, DID NOT CHARGE A SINGLE OFFENSE IN MORE THAN ONE COUNT. 9

IV. SECTION 817.505(1)(b), FLORIDA STATUTES, IS CONSTITUTIONAL. 11

A. The Vagueness Doctrine 12

B. The Conduct Alleged In this Case Is Clearly Proscribed by Section 817.505(1)(b). 13

CONCLUSION 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Bautista v. State</u> , 863 So. 2d 1180 (Fla. 2003)	8,9
<u>Dalton v. Little Rock Family Planning Services</u> , 516 U.S. 474 (1996)	2
<u>Gold, Vann & White, P.A., v. Friedenstab</u> , 831 So. 2d 691 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)	12
<u>Hoffman Estates v. Flipside</u> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	11
<u>Liparota v. United States</u> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985)	13
<u>Morissette v. United States</u> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	13
<u>Practice Management Associate, Inc. v. Bitet</u> , 654 So. 2d 966 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995)	12
<u>Practice Management Associate, Inc. v. Gulley</u> , 618 So. 2d 259 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993)	12
<u>Reynolds v. State</u> , 842 So. 2d 46 (Fla. 2002)	13
<u>Sanicola v. State</u> , 384 So. 2d 152 (Fla. 1980)	10
<u>Screws v. United States</u> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945)	14
<u>Sieniarecki v. State</u> , 756 So. 2d 68 (Fla. 2000)	2,10,11
<u>State v. Brake</u> , 796 So. 2d 522 (Fla. 2001)	11
<u>State v. Bussey</u> , 463 So. 2d 1141 (Fla. 1985)	13,14
<u>State v. Gray</u> , 435 So. 2d 816 (Fla. 1983)	13,14
<u>State v. Gusow</u> , 724 So. 2d 135 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)	6,7
<u>State v. Harden</u> , Case No. SC04-613	1,2
<u>State v. Harden</u> , 817 So. 2d 352 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004)	6,14
<u>State v. Hogan</u> , 387 So. 2d 943 (Fla. 1980)	2
<u>State v. Jefferson</u> , 758 So. 2d 661 (Fla. 2000)	3

<u>State v Little</u> , 400 So. 2d 197 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981)	10
<u>State v. Oxx</u> , 417 So. 2d 287 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982)	13,14
<u>State v. Wolland</u> , 902 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005)	3,4
<u>United States v. Custodio</u> , 39 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 1994)	3
<u>United States v. Erickson</u> , 75 F.3d 470 (9th Cir. 1996)	3
<u>United States v. Freed</u> , 401 U.S. 601 (1971)	13
<u>United States v. Kopituk</u> , 690 F.2d 1289 (11th Cir. 1982)	5
<u>United States v. Lennartz</u> , 948 F.2d 363 (7th Cir. 1991)	3
<u>United States v. Nazon</u> , 940 F.2d 255 (7th Cir. 1991)	3
<u>United States v. Whiteside</u> , 285 F.3d 1345 (11th Cir. 2002)	4

FLORIDA STATUTES

Section 316.193	9
Section 409.920	2,3,4,6
Section 456.053	12
Section 775.0844	5,7
Section 817.30	7
Section 817.35	7
Section 817.36	7
Section 817.505	<i>passim</i>
Section 895.02	5,7

FEDERAL STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b(a)	4
18 U.S.C. § 1961	5
18 U.S.C. § 287	4
RULES OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE	
Rule 3.190 (c) and (d)	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Black's Law Dictionary (6 th ed. 1990)	6
